identified to represent a variety of business kinds.  Finally, a suitable sampling mechanism will be utilised to pick 

small business owners from these clusters for participation in the study. 

3.4 Participants  

The participants for this study were three hundred and eighty-four  (384) small business owners in Nasarawa 

State. They comprised  177 (46.1%) males and 207 (53.9%) females within the age range of 23 – 70 years and mean 

age of 43.00(SD=9.08). Distribution of respondents according to districts  in Nasarawa state shows that 146(38.0%)